
(', Awar11 fl'. Contract (' Grant 

• ::: Mandata,Y, information must be provfded 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 03/15/2022 

or Procurement Director Award: D 
*Contractor/Vendor Name/Granter (DBA): 

Hunter Contracting Co. 

*Project Title/Description: 

Construction Manager at Risk Services-Tres Rias Headwarks Biofilter Odor Control (3THB0C) 

*Purpose: 

Amendment of Award: Contract No. CT-WW-21-463, Amendment No. Two (2). This amendment incorporates Guaranteed Maximum Price No. 
2 (GMP-2), extends the term of the contract to 08/31/23 and increases the contract amount by $5,872,410.47 for a cumulative not-to-exceed 
amount of $8,868,782.23. 

GMP-2 provides for all conStruction activities for this project. The contractor will meet a three percent (3%) Sm al I Businss Enterprise (SBE) 
goal for this GMP. Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation. 

*Procurement Method: 

Pursuant to Solicitation for Qualifications No. SFQ-P0-2100012, on 06/22/21, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract for this project in the 
am9unt of $160,389.38 for~ contract term of 06/22/21 to 10/31/22. 

Amendment No. One (1) was approved by the Procurement Director on 10/18/22, to increase the contract amount by $2,835,982.38 for a 
cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $2,996,371.76 and incorporate Guaranteed Maximum Price No. One (GMP-1) for the ordering of long~lead 
equipment for this project.. 

On 06/22/21 the Board of Supervisors authorized the Procurement Director to execute all modifications, including one or more Guaranteed 

Maximum Price (GMP) packages, provided that the cumulative total of all GMPs and Pre-construction Services does not exceed $6,160,389.38 
and the contract expiration date does not exceed October 31, 2022, which allows for all contract close-out activities and final submittals. 

Attachment: Amendment No. Two (2) 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 

This project will install biofliter technology capable of improved treatment of the current odor loading as well as the anticipated loading 
through the year 2050. 

*Public Benefit: 

Implementing biofilter technology for odor treatment at the headworks will replace the.existing Granulated Active Carbon (GAC) system which is 
less effective and more costly. A biofilter wiil reduce the operations & maintenance cost of carbon material and labor while providing better odor 
treatment and cleaner air for employees and the community now and into the future. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 

The success of the project can be determined by a project completion schedule and within budget as well as a reduction of odor complaints 
from the community. 

*Retroactive: 

No. 

--,o·,c..o6 
ve~.: 4 
p3&,', sq 03-02 '22 AM08:14 



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED 
Click or tap the bo)(es to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory(*) fields 

Contract/ Award Information 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Code: ___ _ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ Tefmination Date: ___ _ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ___ _ 

D Expense Amount$ ____ • D Revenue Amount:$ ___ _ 

*FundingSource(s} required: ___ _ 

Funding from General Fund? r Yes (' No If Yes$ % 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? t·Yes t No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? ___ . _ 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? t" Yes t" Na 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? (' Yes r No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

DocumentType: CT 

Amendment Na.: i 
Commencement Date: 03/15/22 

Department Cade: WW Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 21-463 

AMS Version Na.: 1 

New Termination Date: 08/31/23 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): __ _ 

r.· Expense (" Revenue (+' Increase r Decrease 
AmountThis Amendment: $ 5.872.410.47 

Is there revenue included? r Yes f. No If Yes$ __ _ 

*Funding Source(s) required: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department Obligations 

Funding from General Fund? r Yes r.· No If Yes$ % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (· Award (' Amendment 

DocumentType: ___ _ Department Cade: ___ _ Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commenceme·nt Date: ___ _ Termination Date: ___ _ Amendment Number: ___ _ 

D Match Amount: $ ___ _ D Revenue Amount:$ __ _ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: ___ _ 

('· Yes *Match funding from General Fund? (' No 

* Match funding from other sources? r· Yes (' No 

*Funding Source: ___ _ 

If Yes$--------·­

If Yes$ ----

% _____ ,, __ 

% 

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

contact: _K_e_it_h_E_._R_o-=gc..e_r_s_g_~t.:.~~.:.io.:.;i_.~_;~_~'_,':"_:;_~:-'-ii--'~0_lo-'e;s_. ____________ S_c_o_t_t_L_o_o_m_i_s_g_;::~_1~'2_\~_'_.~S:_.2~_',_!c2_
0
~
1_t~_;_;.~_"·--

Terr·1 Spene r Dig.tally signed by Terri Spencer 
Department: Procurement Director: e oaie 202202.24 11:n:oJ.oroo· 

Department Director Signature: ~ 
Deputy County Administrator Si~ ~z._..... 
County Administrator Signature:~---·- _ ~----------

Telephone: 520-724-3542 

Date -z /z~'f ~'Z, 

Date Z~ _Lee,zg_ 
Date: 'Z- 'Z.tflll..--



PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT: Construction Manager at Risk Services -
Tres Rios Headworks Biofilter Odor Control (3THB0C) 

CONTRACTOR: Hunter Contracting Co. 
701 N. Cooper Rd. 
Gilbert, AZ 85233 

CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-21-463 

AMENDMENT NO.: Two (2) 

FUNDING: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department Obligations 

CONTRACT TERM: 06/22/2021 - 10/31/2022 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 10/31/2022 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 08/31/2023 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, construction of the project was anticipated to be conducted in multiple phases; and 

160,389.38 
2,835,982.38 
5,872,410.47 

8,868,782.23 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR previously incorporated Guaranteed Maximum Price No. 1 (GMP-1) 
. into the contract for acquiring long lead materials required for the project; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTACTOR, pursuant to Article 2 have agreed to incorporate Guarantee Maximum 
Price No. 2 (GMP-2)· into the contract for construction services of this project; and 

WHEREAS, Solicitation for Qualifications No. SFQ-P0-2100012, upon which the procurement for this contract 
was based, provided that COUNTY would establish the goal for Small Business Enterprise (SBE) utilization for 
the construction under this contract in conjunction with the establishment of the GMP; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have reviewed all required documentation regarding available 
subcontracting opportunities, the certified SBEs who are ready, willing able and qualified to perform the 
construction, and have agreed to the establishment of an SBE Goal of Three Percent (3%) for GMP-2 of this 
project; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, pursuant to Article 2, agree to incorporate the GMP-2 SBE goal, and 
contractual provisions, conditions, terms, agreements and related documents required for this construction phase 
of the project into the contract; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR pursuant to Article 3, have agreed to increase the Contract amount 
as identified in GMP-2; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY'S acceptance of GMP-2 is subject to the understanding of the Parties that all other 
elements of future GMPs, if any, are and remain negotiable; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR pursuant to Article 1 have agreed to extend the contract term. 

CT-WW-21-463-AM-2 1 of 4 

SL 



NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

CHANGE: ARTICLE 1 - TERM 

FROM: This Contract ... terminates on October 31, 2022 .. 

TO: This Contract .. terminates on August 31, 2023 .. 

CHANGE: ARTICLE 2 - SCOPE OF WORK 

Add the following paragraphs: 

K. The Parties agree to proceed with GMP-2 for the Construction Services of the project. The 
provisions, Scope of Work, and GMP-2 are hereby included in Appendix "F" to the Contract. 

L. The Parties agree the SBE Requirements and Goal set for GMP-2 is established at 3%. The SBE 
Requirements are hereby included in Appendix "G" to the Contract. 

CHANGE: ARTICLE 3 - PRE-CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FEE AND GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE, 
Paragraph A, as amended in amendment one, as follows: 

FROM: "COUNTY will pay CMAR a Pre-construction Services Fee for Pre-construction Services. The 
Construction Services Fee, plus the cost of the Work (direct construction cost) including CMAR 
contingency, bonds, insurance and taxes (indirect construction costs) will comprise the GMP(s) to 
be established in compliance with Appendix "B" Supplemental Provisions - Construction Costing (10 
pages), Appendix "C" General Conditions (48 pages), and Appendix "E"- GMP-1 (148 pages). 
Unless otherwise agreed, CMAR's GMP will include all required sales, use, franchise and other taxes 
in effect on the date of COUNTY approval of the GMP, as well as applicable bond and insurance 
costs." 

TO: "COUNTY will pay CMAR a Pre-construction Services Fee for Pre-construction Services. The 
Construction Services Fee, plus the cost of the Work (direct construction cost) including CMAR 
contingency, bonds, insurance and taxes (indirect construction costs) will comprise the GMP(s) to 
be established in compliance with Appendix "B" Supplemental Provisions -Construction Costing (10 
pages), Appendix "C" General Conditions (48 pages), Appendix "E" - GMP-1 (148 pages) and 
Appendix "F"- (GMP-2) (81 pages). Unless otherwise agreed, CMAR's GMP will include all 
required sales, use, franchise and other taxes in effect on the date of COUNTY approval of the GMP, 
as well as applicable bond and insurance costs." 

CHANGE: ARTICLE 3 - PRE-CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FEE AND GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE, 
Paragraph B, as amended in amendment one, as follows: 

FROM: "The Pre-construction Services Fee will not exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Three Hundred 
Eighty-Nine dollars and Thirty-Eight cents ($160,389.38), in accordance with the Pre-construction 
Services Fee Proposal incorporated herein as Appendix "D" Preconstruction Services Fee Proposal 
(11 pages). CMAR GMP-1 Fee, that includes the Cost of the Work (direct construction cost), CMAR 
contingency, bonds, insurance, and taxes (indirect construction costs) which comprises GMP-1 in 
the amount of Two Million, Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars 
_and Thirty-Eight Cents ($2,835,982.38) is hereby included in Appendix "E" and represents the 
maximum amount the County will pay for the work identified in Appendix "E". COUNTY's acceptance 
of GMP-1 is subject to the understanding of the Parties that all other elements of future GMPs, if 
any, are and remain negotiable." 

CT-WW-21-463-AM-2 2 of 4 



TO: "The Pre-construction Services Fee will not exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Three Hundred 
Eighty-Nine dollars and Thirty-Eight cents ($160,389.38), in accordance with the Pre-construction 
Services Fee Proposal incorporated herein as Appendix "D" Preconstruction Services Fee Proposal 
(11 pages). CMAR GMP-1 Fee, that includes the Cost of the Work (direct construction cost), CMAR 
contingency, bonds, insurance, and taxes (indirect construction costs) which comprises GMP-1 in 
the amount of Two Million, Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars 
and Thirty-Eight Cents ($2,835,982.38) is hereby included in Appendix "E" and represents the 
maximum amount the County will pay for the work identified in Appendix "E". CMAR GMP-2 Fee, 
that includes the Cost of the Work (direct construction cost), CMAR contingency, bonds, 
insurance, and taxes (indirect construction costs) which comprises GMP-2 in the amount of 
Five Million, Eight Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Ten Dollars and Forty­
Seven Cents ($5,872,410.47) is hereby included in Appendix "F" and represents the maximum 
amount the County will pay for the work identified in Appendix "F." COUNTY's acceptance of 
GMP-2 is subject to the understanding of the Parties that all other elements of future GMPs, if any, 
are and remain negotiable." 

ADD: The following documents to the Contract: 

APPENDIX "F" Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) Services for Tres Rios Headworks Biofilter 
Odor Control - Project No. 3THB0C, Construction GMP-2, proposal dated December 22, 2021 (81 
pages). 

ADD: The following documents to the Contract: 

APPENDIX "G" SBE Requirements (2 pages). 

(The Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 

CT-WW-21-463-AM-2 3 of 4 



All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the Parties. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date . Name and Tille Please Print) 

3 /r /zz. 
I 

Date 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~ 
Deputy County Attorney 

Stacey Roseberry 
Name (Please Print) 

3/1/2022 

Date 

CT-WW-21-463-AM-2 4 of 4 



Apperdix F Conslruclion Manager at Rsk (CMAR)Seivires for Tres Ros 1-'eaclv\orks BiolillerOdorConlrol- Project No. 311-lBOC Cons1ruc1ion GMP-2, 

propooaldateDecerrtler22,2021 (81 pages) 

PIMA COUNTY 

Tres Rios Headworks Biofilter Odor Control 

Project No: 3THBOC 

NunZu 
CONTRACTING CO. 
701 N. Cooper Rd. 
Gilbert, AZ 85233 
Phone: 480-892-0521 
Fax: 480-892-4932 

Contract No: CT-WW21-463 

Submitted: December 22, 2021 

Construction GMP #2 

Agency Review Set 



Attachment A 

,/,I~ 
CONTRACTING CO. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Attachment A Cover & Table of Contents 

Attachment B Summary of the GMP 

Attachment C Scope of Work 

Attachment D Schedule of Values 

Attachment E Plans & Specifications 

Attachment F Clarifications, Assumptions & Exclusions 

Attachment G Project Schedule 

Attachment H Cash-Flow Forecast 

Attachment I Subcontractor/ Vendor Selections 



Attachment B 

CONTRACTING CO. 
SUMMARY OF THE GMP 

Project Name: Tres Rios Headworks Biofilter Odor Control 

Project Location: 7101 N. Casa Grande Hwy, Tucson, AZ. 

Project No: 3THB0C 

Contract No: CT-WW21-463 

REFERENCE ATTACHMENT 1 TO APPENDIX "B" OF THE CONTRACT 

GMP Summary Format 

INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS, 

General Conditions - Construction 

Overhead 6.32% 

Insurance 1.00% 

0.79% 

GMP #2 - Construction 

12/22/2021 

$ 375,262.32 

$ 318,930.65 

$ 50,463.71 

$ 44,607.73 

Page 3 of 81 



Attachment C 

,l,f~ 
CONTRACTING CO. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Project Name: Tres Rios Headworks Biofilter Odor Control 

Project Location: 7101 N. Casa Grande Hwy., Tucson, AZ 

Project No: 3THBOC 

Contract No: CT-WW21-463 

Agency Review Set 

12/22/2021 

The following is a brief description of the work being performed within the Construction GMP for the 
Tres Rios Headworks Biofilter Odor Control project for Pima County project No. 3THB0C. The 
Construction GMP is based upon the Jacobs Agency Review Set. Scope of work includes the 
installation of the Headworks Odor Control Biofilter and Headworks Odor Control Electrical Building. 
This work also includes installation of GMP #1 Early Procurement items associated with the biofilter, 
foul air piping, blowers and electrical & control equipment. The total number of days for construction 
is based on 125 days for construction submittals and procurement and 327 days for construction. 
Estimated completion dale of June 3Q1h, 2023. 




































































































































































